Company determines a discount rate using a cash flow model to incorporate the expected timing of benefit payments
and an AA-rated corporate bond yield curve.  For the Company's U.S. plans, the Citigroup Above Median Pension
Discount Curve is used.  For the Company’s other non-U.S. plans, the discount rates are determined by comparison to
published local high quality bond yields or indices considering estimated plan duration and removing any outlying
bonds, as warranted.

The salary growth assumptions are determined based on the Company’s long-term actual experience and future and
near-term outlook.  The healthcare cost trend rate assumptions are based on historical cost and payment data, the
near-term outlook and an assessment of the likely long-term trends.

Table of Contents
39

Edgar Filing: EASTMAN KODAK CO - Form 10-Q

71

The following table illustrates the sensitivity to a change to certain key assumptions used in the calculation of expense
for the year ending December 31, 2012 and the projected benefit obligation (“PBO”) at December 31, 2011 for the
Company's major U.S. and non-U.S. defined benefit pension plans:

(in millions)

Impact on 2012
Pre-Tax Pension Expense
Increase (Decrease)

Impact on PBO
December 31, 2011
Increase (Decrease)

U.S. Non-U.S. U.S. Non-U.S.

Change in assumption:
  25 basis point decrease in discount
rate $ 6 $ 3 $ 128 $ 125
  25 basis point increase in discount
rate (6) (3) (122) (119)
  25 basis point decrease in EROA 11 6 N/A N/A
  25 basis point increase in EROA (11) 6 N/A N/A

Total pension cost from continuing operations before special termination benefits, curtailments, and settlements for
the major funded and unfunded defined benefit pension plans in the U.S. is expected to change from income of $61
million in 2011 to expense of approximately $40 million in 2012, due primarily to an expected increase in
amortization of actuarial losses.  Pension expense from continuing operations before special termination benefits,
curtailments and settlements for the major funded and unfunded non-U.S. defined benefit pension plans is projected to
increase from $43 million in 2011 to approximately $69 million in 2012.